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INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF  
 
Section C - SERVICE Descriptions and Rates (Cont’d) 
 
3.  METERED USE SERVICE (Cont’d) 
 

.106  Option UUUU (Integrated Plan RLI) 1  
Customers who subscribe to this voice service must 1) select and designate MCImetro as its Local 
Exchange Carrier (LEC) and (MCI WorldCom/MCI Telecommunications) as both its Interexchange Carrier 
(IXC) for interstate and intrastate calling and as its intraLATA toll provider for intraLATA toll calling and 2) 
concurrent with enrollment in this plan, customers must also enroll in the companion residential service 
offered in http://www.mci.com/service and must subscribe to companion local service as offered in 
MCImetro Access Transmission Services LLC, Missouri PSC Tariff No. 1. Customers who subscribe to this 
service may not subscribe to Integrated RLA, RLC, RLD-1, RLG, or RLH service as described in this tariff 
on another line on their account. 
 
A monthly recurring charge will apply to this service. This charge is identical to and shall not be in addition 
to any monthly recurring charge applicable to companion interstate service or to companion intrastate 
Service. The following are not included in the monthly recurring charge: non-recurring charges, operator 
assistance, directory assistance, directory listing options, interstate line charge, data usage charge, 
blocking options, taxes, surcharges, per use charges and custom calling features not included in the 
companion local service. 

 
Dial-1 Access: 
Integrated Plan RLI can be used for Dial-1 access. Customers will receive an allotment of up to 500 
minutes per monthly period that may be used for interstate and intrastate (interLATA and intraLATA) dial-1 
usage. Integrated Plan RLI customers will be charged the following rates for each minute of usage over the 
allotment. Customers will be charged a per-minute rate of $0.05 for each minute of interstate and intrastate 
(interLATA and intraLATA) dial”1” usage over the allotment.     
 
No term plan options will apply to this service. Customers are subject to the terms and conditions as 
outlined in http://www.mci.com/service and in MCImetro Access Transmission Services LLC, Missouri 
PSC Tariff No. 1. All intrastate Dial 1          calls will have a 60 second or one minute rounding. If the 
computed charge includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded down to the nearest whole cent. 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1 Effective March 1, 2015, this service will no longer be available to new subscribers. 
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INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF  
 
Section C - SERVICE Descriptions and Rates (Cont’d) 
 
3.  METERED USE SERVICE (Cont’d) 
 

.106  Option UUUU (Integrated Plan RLI) 1,2  
Customers who subscribe to this voice service must 1) select and designate MCImetro as its Local 
Exchange Carrier (LEC) and (MCI WorldCom/MCI Telecommunications) as both its Interexchange 
Carrier (IXC) for interstate and intrastate calling and as its intraLATA toll provider for intraLATA toll 
calling and 2) concurrent with enrollment in this plan, customers must also enroll in the companion 
residential service offered in http://www.mci.com/service and must subscribe to companion local 
service as offered in MCImetro Access Transmission Services LLC, Missouri PSC Tariff No. 1. 
Customers who subscribe to this service may not subscribe to Integrated RLA, RLC, RLD-1, RLG, or 
RLH service as described in this tariff on another line on their account. 
 
A monthly recurring charge will apply to this service. This charge is identical to and shall not be in 
addition to any monthly recurring charge applicable to companion interstate service or to companion 
intrastate Service. The following are not included in the monthly recurring charge: non-recurring 
charges, operator assistance, directory assistance, directory listing options, interstate line charge, data 
usage charge, blocking options, taxes, surcharges, per use charges and custom calling features not 
included in the companion local service. 

 
Dial-1 Access: 
Integrated Plan RLI can be used for Dial-1 access. Customers will receive an allotment of up to 500 
minutes per monthly period that may be used for interstate and intrastate (interLATA and intraLATA) 
dial-1 usage. Integrated Plan RLI  customers will be charged the following rates for each minute of 
usage over the allotment. Customers will be charged a per-minute rate of $0.05 for each minute of 
interstate and intrastate (interLATA and intraLATA) dial”1” usage over the allotment.     
 
No term plan options will apply to this service. Customers are subject to the terms and conditions as 
outlined in http://www.mci.com/service and in MCImetro Access Transmission Services LLC, Missouri 
PSC Tariff No. 1. All intrastate Dial 1 and Calling Card calls will have a 60 second or one minute 
rounding. If the computed charge includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded down to the 
nearest whole cent. 
 
Card Access:  
Calling card access is available from touch tone or rotary phones by dialing an MCI-provided toll free 
number and personal identification number (PIN) associated with the card. A per minute rate of $0.35 
and a per call surcharge of $0.75 applies. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1 Effective September 26, 2012, all residential Calling Card service and Toll Free / 800 service will no longer 

be available to new customers of this service. 
2 Effective March 1, 2015, this service will no longer be available to new subscribers. 
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INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF  
 
Section C - SERVICE Descriptions and Rates (Cont’d) 
 
3.  METERED USE SERVICE (Cont’d) 
 

.106 Option UUUU (Integrated Plan RLI ) 
 

Directory Assistance:  
 
An undiscounted charge of $0.95 per call will be applied to each Directory Assistance call.   
 
Directory Assistance Call Completion:  
Customers may request the Directory Assistance operator to complete a call to the last number requested 
on that particular Directory Assistance call. The customer will be charged a usage rate in accordance with 
the service to which the customer is presubscribed for completed calls.  An undiscounted charge of $0.00 
will apply. 
 
The Company reserves the right to discontinue offering the service and grandfather existing customers on 
one day’s notice to the Commission, in the event that 1) facilities are not available to the Company to 
adequately provide the service, and 2) such lack of facilities is the result of the failure of any carrier (from 
whom the Company is securing facilities to provide the service) to provide adequate service to the 
Company. 
 
This service is for use by residential customers. The Company reserves the right to adjust a customer’s 
service upon appropriate customer notification. If it is determined that usage is not consistent with 
residential voice applications, customers service may be assessed a $50 monthly recurring data usage 
charge or disconnected. 
 

  Monthly Recurring Charge:   
 

             Zone 11 $69.99(I) 
             Zone 21  $71.99(I) 
             Zone 31 $69.99(I) 
             Zone 41 $69.99(I) 

Termination: 
The following termination provisions apply to customers of this service who continue to maintain a 
Company account and who do not elect to subscribe to other service offerings under this tariff:   

 
 1) For existing customers who disconnect from either a) residential service under MCImetro Access 

Transmission Services LLC, Missouri PSC Tariff No. 1 only, b) residential service under MCImetro 
Access Transmission Services LLC, Missouri PSC Tariff No. 1 and intraLATA service under this 
tariff, or c) residential service under MCImetro Access Transmission Services LLC, Missouri PSC 
Tariff No. 1, and interstate service under http://www.mci.com/service/: The companion residential 
long distance service under http://www.mci.com/service/ , and intraLATA and/or interLATA service 
under this tariff, as well as residential service under MCImetro Access Transmission Services LLC, 
Missouri PSC Tariff No. 1, will terminate.  Customers will then be automatically re-subscribed to 
the service offering under this tariff for intraLATA service (if customer retains intraLATA service) 
and/or the service offering under  http://www.mci.com/service/ for interstate service (if customer 
retains interstate service) to which customer was subscribed at the time of subscription to this 
plan. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1The following areas are covered by these zones (Zone 1 corresponds to Rate Group D exchanges, Zone 2 to Rate Group 
B, Zone 3 to Rate Group A, and Zone 4 to Rate Group C, as defined in SBC Missouri’s Local Exchange Tariff). 
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INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF  
 
Section C - SERVICE Descriptions and Rates (Cont’d) 
 
3.   METERED USE SERVICE (Cont’d) 
 

.108  Option ZZZZ (Integrated Plan RLJ)     
Customers who subscribe to this voice service must 1) select and designate MCImetro as its Local 
Exchange Carrier (LEC) and MCI WorldCom Communications as both its Interexchange Carrier (IXC) for 
interstate and intrastate calling and as its intraLATA toll provider for intraLATA toll calling and 2) concurrent 
with enrollment in this plan, customers must also enroll in the companion residential service offered in 
http://www.mci.com/service and must subscribe to companion local service as offered in MCImetro Access 
Transmission Services Missouri, LLC Tariff No. 1. Customers who subscribe to this service may not 
subscribe to Integrated RLA, RLC, RLD-1, RLG, or RLH service as described in this tariff on another line 
on their account. 

 
A monthly recurring charge will apply to this service. This charge is identical to and shall not be in addition 
to any monthly recurring charge applicable to companion interstate service or to companion intrastate 
Service.  The following are not included in the monthly recurring charge: non-recurring charges, operator 
assistance, directory assistance, directory listing options, interstate line charge, data usage charge, 
blocking options, taxes, surcharges, per use charges and custom calling features not included in the 
companion local service. 

 
Dial-1 Access: Integrated Plan RLJ can be used for Dial-1 access.  Customers will receive unlimited 
interstate and intrastate (interLATA and intraLATA) dial”1” usage.     

 
No term plan options will apply to this service. Customers are subject to the terms and conditions as 
outlined in http://www.mci.com/service and in MCImetro Access Transmission Services Missouri, 
LLC Tariff No. 1. All intrastate Dial 1       calls will have a 60 second or one minute rounding. If the 
computed charge includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded down to the nearest whole 
cent. 

 
 
 
 

 
Directory Assistance:  An undiscounted charge of $0.95 per call will be applied to each Directory 
Assistance call. Customers will also receive an allotment of three (3) Directory Assistance calls at no 
additional charge per monthly period (this allotment is identical to and shall not be in addition to any 
Directory Assistance allotment applicable to companion interstate or local exchange service; customers 
may not carry over any unused Directory Assistance calls from monthly period to the next.    

 
Directory Assistance Call Completion: Customers may request the Directory Assistance operator to 
complete a call to the last number requested on that particular Directory Assistance call. The customer will 
be charged a usage rate in accordance with the service to which the customer is presubscribed for 
completed calls. An undiscounted charge of $0.00 will apply. 
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INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF  
 
Section C - SERVICE Descriptions and Rates (Cont’d) 
 
3.   METERED USE SERVICE (Cont’d) 

 
.109 Option AAAAA (Integrated Plan RLK) 1  

Customers who subscribe to this voice service must 1) select and designate MCImetro as its Local 
Exchange Carrier (LEC) and MCI WorldCom Communications as both its Interexchange Carrier (IXC) for 
interstate and intrastate calling and as its intraLATA toll provider for intraLATA toll calling and 2) concurrent 
with enrollment in this plan, customers must also enroll in the companion residential service offered in 
http://www.mci.com/service and must subscribe to companion local service as offered in MCImetro Access 
Transmission Services Missouri, LLC Tariff No. 1. Customers who subscribe to this service may not 
subscribe to Integrated RLA, RLC, RLD-1, RLG, or RLH service as described in this tariff on another line 
on their account. 

 
A monthly recurring charge will apply to this service. This charge is identical to and shall not be in addition 
to any monthly recurring charge applicable to companion interstate service or to companion intrastate 
Service.  The following are not included in the monthly recurring charge: non-recurring charges, operator 
assistance, directory assistance, directory listing options, interstate line charge, data usage charge, 
blocking options, taxes, surcharges, per use charges and custom calling features not included in the 
companion local service. 

 
Dial-1 Access: Integrated Plan RLK can be used for Dial-1 access.  Customers will receive an allotment of 
up to 200 minutes per monthly period that may be used for interstate and intrastate (interLATA and 
intraLATA) dial-1 usage. Customers will be charged a per-minute rate of  $0.05 for each minute of 
interstate and intrastate (interLATA and intraLATA) dial”1” usage over the allotment.     
No term plan options will apply to this service. Customers are subject to the terms and conditions as 
outlined in http://www.mci.com/service and in MCImetro Access Transmission Services Missouri, 
LLC Tariff No. 1. All intrastate Dial 1             calls will have a 60 second or one minute rounding. If 
the computed charge includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded down to the nearest whole 
cent. 
 
 
 
Directory Assistance: An undiscounted charge of $0.95 per call will be applied to each Directory 
Assistance call.   
 
Directory Assistance Call Completion:  Customers may request the  
Directory Assistance operator to complete a call to the last number requested on that particular 
Directory Assistance call. The customer will be charged a usage rate in accordance with the service 
to which the customer is presubscribed for completed calls. An undiscounted charge of $0.00 will 
apply. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
      

 
 

 
1 Effective March 1, 2015, this service will no longer be available to new subscribers. 
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MCI Communications Services, Inc.  MO PSC TARIFF NO.1 
d/b/a Verizon Business Services 3rd Revised Page No. 292.60.1.71 
 Cancels 2nd Revised Page No. 292.60.1.71 
 

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF  
 
Section C - SERVICE Descriptions and Rates (Cont’d) 
 
3.   METERED USE SERVICE (Cont’d) 

.109 Option AAAAA (Integrated Plan RLK) 1,2  
Customers who subscribe to this voice service must 1) select and designate MCImetro as its Local 
Exchange Carrier (LEC) and MCI WorldCom Communications as both its Interexchange Carrier (IXC) 
for interstate and intrastate calling and as its intraLATA toll provider for intraLATA toll calling and 2) 
concurrent with enrollment in this plan, customers must also enroll in the companion residential service 
offered in http://www.mci.com/service and must subscribe to companion local service as offered in 
MCImetro Access Transmission Services Missouri, LLC Tariff No. 1. Customers who subscribe to this 
service may not subscribe to Integrated RLA, RLC, RLD-1, RLG, or RLH service as described in this 
tariff on another line on their account. 

 
A monthly recurring charge will apply to this service. This charge is identical to and shall not be in 
addition to any monthly recurring charge applicable to companion interstate service or to companion 
intrastate Service.  The following are not included in the monthly recurring charge: non-recurring 
charges, operator assistance, directory assistance, directory listing options, interstate line charge, data 
usage charge, blocking options, taxes, surcharges, per use charges and custom calling features not 
included in the companion local service. 

 
Dial-1 Access: Integrated Plan RLK can be used for Dial-1 access.  Customers will receive an allotment 
of up to 200 minutes per monthly period that may be used for interstate and intrastate (interLATA and 
intraLATA) dial-1 usage. Customers will be charged a per-minute rate of  $0.05 for each minute of 
interstate and intrastate (interLATA and intraLATA) dial”1” usage over the allotment.     
No term plan options will apply to this service. Customers are subject to the terms and conditions as 
outlined in http://www.mci.com/service and in MCImetro Access Transmission Services Missouri, LLC 
Tariff No. 1. All intrastate Dial 1 and Calling Card calls will have a 60 second or one minute rounding. If 
the computed charge includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded down to the nearest whole 
cent. 
 
Card Access: Calling card access is available from touch tone or rotary phones by dialing an MCI-
provided toll free number and personal identification number (PIN) associated with the card. A per 
minute rate of $0.35 and a per call surcharge of $0.75 applies. 
 
Directory Assistance: An undiscounted charge of $0.95 per call will be applied to each Directory 
Assistance call.   
 
Directory Assistance Call Completion:  Customers may request the  
Directory Assistance operator to complete a call to the last number requested on that particular 
Directory Assistance call. The customer will be charged a usage rate in accordance with the service to 
which the customer is presubscribed for completed calls. An undiscounted charge of $0.00 will apply. 

 
Personal 800: This service provides a toll free telephone number and a 4-digit security code to which 
calls may be received from any location within the state. The account will be billed for these In-state 
long distance and local toll calls at the per-minute rate set forth below.  A 6-digit Rerouting Code will 
also be provided, which will allow the customer to use the "Follow Me" Routing feature. A personal 800 
customer shares access to a toll free number with other customers.  The customer may not retain the 
toll free number to any right therein if the Personal 800 service is discontinued. There is a limit of ten 
Personal 800 numbers per customer telephone number. The standard Holiday discounts do not apply 
to these calls. 
 
Follow Me Routing: This feature allows a Personal 800 customer to change the telephone number to 
which calls to his or her Personal 800 number will be terminated. To make a Follow-Me change, a 
customer may use his or her Personal 800 number and the 6-digit Rerouting Code. There is no limit on 
the number of changes a customer may make. 

    
The following per minute rate will apply to all Personal 800 calls: $0.45 per min."   
  
 

1 Effective September 26, 2012, all residential Calling Card service and Toll Free / 800 service will no longer be 
available to new customers of this service. 

2 Effective March 1, 2015, this service will no longer be available to new subscribers. 
 
ISSUED: January 30, 2015  EFFECTIVE:  March 1, 2015 
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Washington, DC 20005 
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INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF  
 
Section C - SERVICE Descriptions and Rates (Cont’d) 
 
3.  METERED USE SERVICE (Cont’d) 
 

.109 Option AAAAA (Integrated Plan RLK) (Cont’d) 
The Company reserves the right to discontinue offering the service and grandfather existing customers in 
the event that 1) facilities are not available to the Company to adequately provide the service, and 2) such 
lack of facilities is the result of the failure of any carrier (from whom the Company is securing facilities to 
provide the service) to provide adequate service to the Company. 

 
This service is for use by residential customers. The Company reserves the right to adjust a customer’s 
service upon appropriate customer notification. If it is determined that usage is not consistent with 
residential voice applications, customers service may be assessed a $50 monthly recurring data usage 
charge or disconnected. 

 
Monthly Recurring Charge:   
Zone 1   $62.99 (I) 
Zone 2  $68.99 (I) 
Zone 3  $62.99 (I) 
Zone 4  $62.99 (I) 

 
Termination: 

 
The following termination provisions apply to customers of this service who continue to maintain a 
Company account and who do not elect to subscribe to other service offerings under this tariff:   

 
1) For existing customers who disconnect from either a) residential service under MCImetro Access 

Transmission Services Missouri, LLC Tariff No. 1 only, b) residential service under MCImetro 
Access Transmission Services Missouri, LLC Tariff No. 1 and intraLATA service under this tariff, or 
c) residential service under MCImetro Access Transmission Services Missouri, LLC Tariff No. 1 
and interstate service under http://www.mci.com/service/: The companion residential long distance 
service under http://www.mci.com/service/ , and intraLATA and/or interLATA service under this 
tariff, as well as residential service under MCImetro Access Transmission Services Missouri, LLC 
Tariff No. 1, will terminate. Customers will then be automatically re-subscribed to the service 
offering under this tariff for intraLATA service (if customer retains intraLATA service) and/or the 
service offering under  http://www.mci.com/service/ for interstate service (if customer retains 
interstate service) to which customer was subscribed at the time of subscription to this plan. 

 
2) For existing customers who disconnect from either a) interstate service under 

http://www.mci.com/service/ and from intraLATA service under this tariff, b) intraLATA service 
under this tariff only, or c) from interstate service under Http://www.mci.com/service/:  The 
companion residential service offering under ttp://www.mci.com/service/ and under this tariff , as 
well as residential service under MCImetro Access Transmission Services Missouri, LLC Tariff No. 
1, will terminate.  Customers will then be automatically re-subscribed to Residential RLD-4 Service 
under MCImetro Access Transmission Services Missouri, LLC Tariff No. 1 for local exchange 
service and to the service offering under this tariff for intraLATA service (if customer retains 
intraLATA service) and/or the service offering under  http://www.mci.com/service/ for interstate 
service (if customer retains interstate service) to which customer was subscribed at the time of 
subscription to this plan. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Issued: February 27, 2015        Effective: April 1, 2015 

Edwin Reese 
1300 I Street NW., Suite 400w 

Washington, DC 20005 
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INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF  
 
Section C - SERVICE Descriptions and Rates (Cont’d) 
 
3.  METERED USE SERVICE (Cont’d) 
 

.109 Option AAAAA (Integrated Plan RLK) (Cont’d) 
The Company reserves the right to discontinue offering the service and grandfather existing customers in 
the event that 1) facilities are not available to the Company to adequately provide the service, and 2) such 
lack of facilities is the result of the failure of any carrier (from whom the Company is securing facilities to 
provide the service) to provide adequate service to the Company. 

 
This service is for use by residential customers. The Company reserves the right to adjust a customer’s 
service upon appropriate customer notification. If it is determined that usage is not consistent with 
residential voice applications, customers service may be assessed a $50 monthly recurring data usage 
charge or disconnected. 

 
Monthly Recurring Charge:   
Zone 1   $57.99 I 
Zone 2  $63.99 I 
Zone 3  $57.99 I 
Zone 4  $57.99 I 

 
Termination: 

 
The following termination provisions apply to customers of this service who continue to maintain a 
Company account and who do not elect to subscribe to other service offerings under this tariff:   

 
1) For existing customers who disconnect from either a) residential service under MCImetro Access 

Transmission Services Missouri, LLC Tariff No. 1 only, b) residential service under MCImetro 
Access Transmission Services Missouri, LLC Tariff No. 1 and intraLATA service under this tariff, or 
c) residential service under MCImetro Access Transmission Services Missouri, LLC Tariff No. 1 
and interstate service under http://www.mci.com/service/: The companion residential long distance 
service under http://www.mci.com/service/ , and intraLATA and/or interLATA service under this 
tariff, as well as residential service under MCImetro Access Transmission Services Missouri, LLC 
Tariff No. 1, will terminate. Customers will then be automatically re-subscribed to the service 
offering under this tariff for intraLATA service (if customer retains intraLATA service) and/or the 
service offering under  http://www.mci.com/service/ for interstate service (if customer retains 
interstate service) to which customer was subscribed at the time of subscription to this plan. 

 
2) For existing customers who disconnect from either a) interstate service under 

http://www.mci.com/service/ and from intraLATA service under this tariff, b) intraLATA service 
under this tariff only, or c) from interstate service under Http://www.mci.com/service/:  The 
companion residential service offering under ttp://www.mci.com/service/ and under this tariff , as 
well as residential service under MCImetro Access Transmission Services Missouri, LLC Tariff No. 
1, will terminate.  Customers will then be automatically re-subscribed to Residential RLD-4 Service 
under MCImetro Access Transmission Services Missouri, LLC Tariff No. 1 for local exchange 
service and to the service offering under this tariff for intraLATA service (if customer retains 
intraLATA service) and/or the service offering under  http://www.mci.com/service/ for interstate 
service (if customer retains interstate service) to which customer was subscribed at the time of 
subscription to this plan. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
ISSUED:  June 1, 2011  EFFECTIVE:  July 1, 2011 

Griselda Antu 
Tariff Author - E02F69 

600 Hidden Ridge 
Irving, TX  75038 
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INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF  
 
Section C - SERVICE Descriptions and Rates (Cont’d) 
 
3.   METERED USE SERVICE (Cont’d) 
 

.110  Option BBBBB (Integrated Plan RLL)   
Customers who subscribe to this voice service must 1) select and designate MCImetro as its Local 
Exchange Carrier (LEC) and MCI WorldCom Communications as both its Interexchange Carrier (IXC) for 
interstate and intrastate calling and as its intraLATA toll provider for intraLATA toll calling and 2) concurrent 
with enrollment in this plan, customers must also enroll in the companion residential service offered in 
http://www.mci.com/service and must subscribe to companion local service as offered in MCImetro Access 
Transmission Services Missouri, LLC Tariff No. 1. Customers who subscribe to this service may not 
subscribe to Integrated RLA, RLC, RLD-1, RLG, RLH, service as described in this tariff on another line on 
their account. 

 
A monthly recurring charge will apply to this service.  This charge is identical to and shall not be in addition 
to any monthly recurring charge applicable to companion interstate service or to companion intrastate 
Service.  The following are not included in the monthly recurring charge:  non-recurring charges, operator 
assistance, directory assistance, directory listing options, interstate line charge, data usage charge, 
blocking options, taxes, surcharges, per use charges and custom calling features not included in the 
companion local service. 

 
Dial-1 Access: New customers of Company service will receive Basic Calling Plan ii service as described 
in this tariff. Customer will also receive the comparable interstate service described in 
http://www.mci.com/service for the above where applicable. All terms and conditions of any of these 
services selected by the customer, including applicable monthly recurring charges, will apply and will be in 
addition to Integrated RLL Service as described herein. Existing customers of Company service will 
continue to receive the long distance service to which they were subscribed at the time of subscription to 
this plan. 

 
No term plan options will apply to this service. Customers are subject to the terms and conditions as 
outlined in http://www.mci.com/service and in MCImetro Access Transmission Services Missouri, LLC 
Tariff No. 1. All intrastate Dial 1            calls will have a 60 second or one minute rounding. If the 
computed charge includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded down to the nearest whole cent. 

 
 
 
 
 

 
Directory Assistance: An undiscounted charge of $0.95 per call will be applied to each Directory 
Assistance call.   

 
Directory Assistance Call Completion: Customers may request the Directory Assistance operator to 
complete a call to the last number requested on that particular Directory Assistance call. The customer will 
be charged a usage rate in accordance with the service to which the customer is presubscribed for 
completed calls. An undiscounted charge of $0.00 will apply. 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
ISSUED:  December 22, 2015  EFFECTIVE:  January 23, 2016 
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INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF  
 
Section C - SERVICE Descriptions and Rates (Cont’d) 
 
3.  METERED USE SERVICE (Cont’d) 
 

.110  Option BBBBB (Integrated Plan RLL)(Cont’d) 
 

Personal 800: This service provides a toll free telephone number and a 4-digit security code to which calls 
may be received from any location within the state. The account will be billed for these In-state long 
distance and local toll calls at the per-minute rate set forth below.  A 6-digit Rerouting Code will also be 
provided, which will allow the customer to use the "Follow Me" Routing feature. A personal 800 customer 
shares access to a toll free number with other customers. The customer may not retain the toll free number 
to any right therein if the Personal 800 service is discontinued. There is a limit of ten Personal 800 
numbers per customer telephone number. The standard Holiday discounts do not apply to these calls. 
 
Follow Me Routing: This feature allows a Personal 800 customer to change the telephone number to which 
calls to his or her Personal 800 number will be terminated. To make a Follow- Me change, a customer may 
use his or her Personal 800 number and the 6-digit Rerouting Code. There is no limit on the number of 
changes a customer may make.  

 | 
The following per minute rate will apply to all Personal 800 calls:  
$0.45 per min."  

 
The Company reserves the right to discontinue offering the service and grandfather existing customers in 
the event that 1) facilities are not available to the Company to adequately provide the service, and 2) such 
lack of facilities is the result of the failure of any carrier (from whom the Company is securing facilities to 
provide the service) to provide adequate service to the Company. 

 
This service is for use by residential customers. The Company reserves the right to adjust a customer’s 
service upon appropriate customer notification. If it is determined that usage is not consistent with 
residential voice applications, customers service may be assessed a $50 monthly recurring data usage 
charge or disconnected. 

 
Monthly Recurring Charge:   
Zone 1   $42.99 I 
Zone 2  $47.99 I 
Zone 3  $42.99 I 
Zone 4  $42.99 I 

 
Termination: 
The following termination provisions apply to customers of this service who continue to maintain a 
Company account and who do not elect to subscribe to other service offerings under this tariff:   

 
1) For existing customers who disconnect from either a) residential service under MCImetro Access 

Transmission Services Missouri, LLC Tariff No. 1 only, b) residential service under MCImetro 
Access Transmission Services Missouri, LLC Tariff No. 1 and intraLATA service under this tariff, or 
c) residential service under MCImetro Access Transmission Services Missouri, LLC Tariff No. 1 
and interstate service under http://www.mci.com/service/: The companion residential long distance 
service under http://www.mci.com/service/ , and intraLATA and/or interLATA service under this 
tariff, as well as residential service under MCImetro Access Transmission Services Missouri, LLC 
Tariff No. 1, will terminate.  Customers will then be automatically re-subscribed to the service 
offering under this tariff for intraLATA service (if customer retains intraLATA service) and/or the 
service offering under  http://www.mci.com/service/ for interstate service (if customer retains 
interstate service) to which customer was subscribed at the time of subscription to this plan. 
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INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF  
 
Section C - SERVICE Descriptions and Rates (Cont’d) 
 
3.  METERED USE SERVICE (Cont’d) 
 

.111 Option CCCCCC (Basic Calling Plan ii)   
Basic Calling Plan ii is an outbound and inbound service designed primarily for residential customers. To 
be eligible for this plan, customers must either i) contact a Company customer service representative or be 
contacted by a Company customer service representative, or ii) subscribe to local exchange service 
provided by MCImetro Access Transmission Services. Basic Calling Plan P includes a flat rate structure 
for Dial 1                   service. No term plan options will apply to this service. All intrastate Dial-1 calls    
will have 60 second or one minute rounding. If the computed charge includes a fraction of a cent, the 
fraction is rounded down to the nearest whole cent.  

    
Monthly Minimum Usage - Customers subscribed to this plan must pay a monthly minimum usage 
charge, as specified in http://consumer.mci.com/mci_service_agreement/res_domestic_services.jsp; 
except that customers who are subscribed to this plan and who have selected the Company for 
intralata service only will be charged a monthly minimum charge of $5.00. 

 
  Access Methods and Charges: 
 

Dial-1 Access: Basic Calling Plan ii can be used for Dial-1 access. Customers will receive the following 
rates for all intrastate (interLATA and intraLATA) dial-1 usage. Customers may place these calls 24 
hours a day and 7 days a week. 

 
interLATA and intraLATA dial-1: $0.07  
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FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission

          CANCELLED
           April 3, 2021
          Missouri Public
        Service Commission
XN-2021-0334; JX-2021-0180



						

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission

CANCELLED 
September 1, 2008 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission
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FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission

          CANCELLED
           April 3, 2021
          Missouri Public
        Service Commission
XN-2021-0334; JX-2021-0180



				

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission

CANCELLED 
September 1, 2008 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission



									

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission

          CANCELLED
           April 3, 2021
          Missouri Public
        Service Commission
XN-2021-0334; JX-2021-0180



				

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission

CANCELLED 
September 1, 2008 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission



FILED  
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JX-2010-0479 

          CANCELLED
           April 3, 2021
          Missouri Public
        Service Commission
XN-2021-0334; JX-2021-0180



Filed 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JX-2009-0624

CANCELLED 
March 1, 2010 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JX-2010-0479 



									

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission

Cancelled  
April 1, 2009 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JX-2009-0624



FILED  
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JX-2010-0640

          CANCELLED
           April 3, 2021
          Missouri Public
        Service Commission
XN-2021-0334; JX-2021-0180



FILED  
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JX-2010-0610 

CANCELLED  
June 9, 2010 

Missouri Public  
Service Commission 

JX-2010-0640 



FILED  
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JX-2010-0479 

CANCELLED  
May 19, 2010  

Missouri Public  
Service Commission 

JX-2010-0610



Filed 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JX-2009-0624

CANCELLED 
March 1, 2010 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JX-2010-0479 



			

Cancelled  
April 1, 2009 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JX-2009-0624



FILED  
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JX-2010-0610 

          CANCELLED
           April 3, 2021
          Missouri Public
        Service Commission
XN-2021-0334; JX-2021-0180



FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JX-2009-0774

CANCELLED  
May 19, 2010  

Missouri Public  
Service Commission 

JX-2010-0610



			

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission

CANCELLED 
June 1, 2009 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JX-2009-0774



FILED  
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JX-2010-0550 

          CANCELLED
           April 3, 2021
          Missouri Public
        Service Commission
XN-2021-0334; JX-2021-0180



FILED  
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JX-2010-0479 

CANCELLED  
April 8, 2010  

Missouri Public  
Service Commission 

JX-2010-0550 



			

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission

CANCELLED 
March 1, 2010 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JX-2010-0479 



Filed 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JX-2009-0624

          CANCELLED
           April 3, 2021
          Missouri Public
        Service Commission
XN-2021-0334; JX-2021-0180



				

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission

Cancelled  
April 1, 2009 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JX-2009-0624



    

    

     

     
     

    

      

    

      
              
              
                 

                
             

             

               

              
                 

                   
              

         

        
                

               
               

       

               
                
                  

       
   

  
               

     

             
                

          

                  
                
               

   

                     
      

    
  

  
      

   

   

Filed 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JX-2012-0480

          CANCELLED
           April 3, 2021
          Missouri Public
        Service Commission
XN-2021-0334; JX-2021-0180



				

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission

CANCELLED 
April 17, 2012 
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JX-2012-0480



				

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission

          CANCELLED
           April 3, 2021
          Missouri Public
        Service Commission
XN-2021-0334; JX-2021-0180



				

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission

          CANCELLED
           April 3, 2021
          Missouri Public
        Service Commission
XN-2021-0334; JX-2021-0180



				

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission

          CANCELLED
           April 3, 2021
          Missouri Public
        Service Commission
XN-2021-0334; JX-2021-0180



FILED  
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JX-2010-0610 

          CANCELLED
           April 3, 2021
          Missouri Public
        Service Commission
XN-2021-0334; JX-2021-0180



FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JX-2009-0774

CANCELLED  
May 19, 2010  

Missouri Public  
Service Commission 

JX-2010-0610



Filed 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JX-2009-0636

CANCELLED 
June 1, 2009 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JX-2009-0774



				

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission

Cancelled  
April 9, 2009 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JX-2009-0636




